MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

[supplied from page 201 of volume]

Chapter 78.

AN ACT Relative to the Filing of an Inventory in Estate.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 76, § 43, amended. Section 43 of chapter 76 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 43. Inventory; when to be returned. Every executor or administrator, within 3 months after his appointment, or within such further time, not exceeding 3 months, as the judge allows, shall make and return upon oath into the probate court, a true inventory of the real estate and of all the goods, chattels, rights and credits of the deceased, which are by law to be administered and which come to his possession or knowledge. If any executor or administrator neglects or refuses to file an inventory of the estate under his charge within said 3 months, or within such further time as the judge may have allowed therefor he may be cited to file such inventory by the judge upon petition of any surety on the bond or bonds of such executor or administrator or upon the petition of any person interested in the estate.'

Approved March 22, 1935.

Chapter 79.

AN ACT Relating to Liquor Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. L., 1933, c. 301, § 6, amended. Section 6 of chapter 301 of the public laws of 1933 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 6. Violators of this act not to be licensed, within certain time. No person shall be eligible to be licensed under the terms of this act who has been convicted of the breach of any state or federal law regulating relating to the manufacture, sale, or transportation of intoxicating liquor, nor any artificial person whose officers or directors, or any of them, have been so convicted within 10 years next prior to the filing of his or its application.'
- Sec. 2. P. L., 1933, c. 301, § 4, amended. Section 4 of chapter 301 of the public laws of 1933 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 4. License fees. The fees for licenses for each hotel shall be \$600 per year in cities and towns having a population of 10,000 or more, and \$300 per year for cities and towns having less than 10,000 population; and for each club and restaurant, steamboat and dining car, \$200 per year,

CHAP. 80

provided, however, that a single license for railroad dining-car service shall be sufficient to cover all dining-cars operated by any one owner; provided, however, that such licenses may be issued for the duration of a period of 6 months during the summer season and beginning not earlier than May 1st of any year, by the state liquor commission, to summer hotels and clubs at ½ the above fee.'

Sec. 3. P. L., 1933, c. 268, § 13, amended. Section 13 of chapter 268 of the public laws of 1933 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 13. Retail license fees. The fee for licenses for each hotel, restaurant and club shall be \$100 per annum; for other retailers not authorized to sell for consumption on the premises \$50 per annum, for each place to which licenses apply; providing that the state licensing board is authorized to fix the license fee for summer hotels, clubs and restaurants from \$25 to \$100, depending upon the size of said summer hotels, clubs and restaurants, and their volume of business.'

Approved March 22, 1935.

Chapter 80.

AN ACT Relative to Qualification of Voters.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 6, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 6 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 2. Qualification of voters. Every citizen who had the right to vote on the 4th day of January, 1893, together with those who were 60 years of age and upwards on said day, and every citizen, excepting paupers, persons under guardianship, and Indians not taxed, who, not being prevented by physical disability from so doing, is able to read the constitution of the state in the English language in such manner as to show that he is neither prompted nor reciting from memory, and to write his name, and who is 21 years of age or upwards, and shall have his residence established in this state for the term of 3 months next preceding any national, state, city, or town election shall have the right to vote at every such election in the city, town, or plantation where his residence is so established; and such right to vote at national and state elections in such city, town, or plantation shall continue for a period of 3 months after his removal therefrom, if he continues to reside in this state during said period; provided, however, that his name has been properly entered upon the voting list of such city, town or plantation. The fact that the money for the payment of